
1

MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE: Wednesday 16th September, 2020

TIME: 3.00 pm

VENUE: Remote Meeting

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Councillor Robinson (Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Brennan
Councillor Cluskey
Councillor McGinnity
Councillor O'Hanlon
Councillor Pugh
Councillor John Sayers
Councillor Shaw
Councillor Sir Ron Watson

Councillor Bradshaw
Councillor Carr
Councillor Dowd
Councillor Marshall
Councillor Yvonne Sayers
Councillor Irving
Councillor Evans
Councillor Spencer
Councillor Lewis
Councillor Brough

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby
Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2181
E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk

  

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting by switching their 
camera and microphone off during the whole consideration of 
any item of business in which he/she has an interest, except 
where he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of 
a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day 
before the meeting to determine whether the Member should 
withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or 
remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019

4.  Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/2020 (Pages 9 - 
240)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services

5.  Annual Report and Opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor (Pages 241 - 
264)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services

6.  Financial Procedure Rules (Pages 265 - 
340)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services

7.  Treasury Management Position to July 2020 (Pages 341 - 
348)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services



4

8.  Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20 (Pages 349 - 
358)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services

9.  Risk and Audit Service Performance (Pages 359 - 
464)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services

10.  Corporate Risk Management (Pages 465 - 
510)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

13

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  18 DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair)

Councillors Brennan, Cluskey, McGinnity, O'Hanlon, 
Pugh, John Sayers, Shaw and Sir Ron Watson

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Roche.

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

26. MINUTES 

Councillor McGinnity indicated that he had been unable to attend the 
previous meeting due to his having been admitted into hospital and had 
informed the Labour Group secretary and therefore, requested that his 
apologies for that meeting be recorded.

RESOLVED: That

(1) Councillor McGinnity’s apologies for the previous meeting be noted 
and recorded; and
 

(2) subject to the above amendment, the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 September 2019 be approved.

27. SUBMISSION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKING 
GROUP FINAL REPORTS TO COUNCIL 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer which sought approval of the submission of Overview and Scrutiny 
Working Group Final Reports and recommendations to Cabinet and then 
Council for final approval.

The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer presented the report and 
answered questions on provision of background papers and the difficulties 
scrutinising decisions where reports are exempt.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 18TH 
DECEMBER, 2019

14

RESOLVED:

That approval be given for Overview and Scrutiny Working Group Final 
Reports and recommendations to be submitted to Cabinet and then 
Council for final approval and that the Constitution be amended 
accordingly.   
 

28. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POSITION TO OCTOBER 2019 

Further to Minute No. 20 of 9 September 2019, the Committee considered 
the report of the Head of Corporate Resources which provided a review of 
the Treasury Management activities undertaken to 31 October 2019.  This 
was the second of the ongoing quarterly monitoring reports provided to the 
Audit and Governance Committee whose role it is to carry out scrutiny of 
treasury management policies and practices.

The Service Manager – Finance, presented the report and answered 
questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Treasury Management update to 31 October 2019 be noted; 
and

(2) the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of Treasury Management 
Strategy and the implications of changes resulting from 
regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the Council’s 
treasury management activities, be noted.

29. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

Further to Minute No. 22 of 9 September 2019, the Committee considered 
the report of the Head of Corporate Resources on the updated Corporate 
Risk Register, indicating that since the last meeting the Corporate Risk 
Register had been fully updated with no new risks identified or escalated 
from the service risk registers and no changes in the risk scores.

The Committee also considered the Corporate Risk Management 
Handbook which had also been updated to include a revised scoring 
assessment and was presented for annual approval.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon.

Arising from discussion, Members indicated that it would be helpful if 
Heads of Service could be invited to future meetings of the Audit and 
Governance Committee where significant risks were identified in their 
service area.  The Chief Internal Auditor indicated that he would consult 
with the Head of Corporate Resources on the feasibility of this suggestion. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 18TH 
DECEMBER, 2019

15

In addition, Members requested that the format of the risk register be 
reviewed to improve the internal and external accessibility of the 
document.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the contents of the Corporate Risk Register, particularly the 
nature of the major risks facing the Council and the controls and 
planned actions in place to mitigate these be noted; and

(2) the updated Corporate Risk Management Handbook be 
approved.

 

30. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 23 of 9 September 2019, the Committee considered 
the report of the Head of Corporate Resources which provided details of 
the performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for the 
period 6 September 2019 to 6 December 2019.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress of the delivery of the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plans and 
the activity undertaken for the period 6 September 2019 to 6 
December 2019 be noted; 

(2) the revisions in the Annual Internal Audit Plan be approved; and 

(3) the
[...]
he report; 

(2) the Head of Corporate Resources be requested to undertake further 
investigations into the debt recovery of one of the debts amounting 
to £46,240.57; and

(3) subject to (1) and (2) above, authorisation be given for the debts 
detailed within Appendices 1-3 to the report, amounting to 
£198,111.35, to be written off.

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 16 
September 2020

Subject: Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/2020

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio:

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No.

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To present the draft unaudited 2019/2020 Statement of Accounts for consideration.  

In addition, to present a report by Ernst and Young LLP, the Council's external auditors, 
setting out an overview of the 2019/2020 audit strategy including an assessment of key 
risks and a planned audit strategy in response to those risks.  This report was originally 
due to be considered at the March 2020 meeting.

Recommendation(s):

The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to: 

(1) Receive and consider the draft 2019/2020 Statement of Accounts and 
provide feedback to officers on the issues identified;

(2) Note the timetable for the completion of the external audit that will be 
conducted by Ernst and Young LLP; and,

(3) Note the External Auditor’s Planning Report for 2019/2020.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Council, or nominated Committee charged with responsibility for Governance, must 
approve the Statement of Accounts.  The Audit and Governance Committee has been 
delegated with this responsibility and is required to approve the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/2020 by 30 November 2020.  The draft Statement of Accounts for 
2019/2020 is presented to this Committee so they can be considered in advance of the 
final audited version b
[...]
ount balances and financial statement disclosures.

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the 
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could 
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

P
age 239

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 16 
September 2020

Subject: Annual Report and Opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:
This report summarises the work of internal audit during 2019/20, and provides the Chief
Internal Auditor’s opinion on the overall control environment operating within the Council
during the year. This report is a key requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards.

Recommendation:
Members are requested to:

(1) Review and receive the work of internal audit during 2019/20 and the overall
opinion on the control environment of the Council during that period.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):
To provide the Committee with an overall view of the internal control environment in
operation, so as to inform the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
None.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
There are no financial costs associated with this report.

(B) Capital Costs
There are no direct financial implications arising fro
[...]
 the net budget for the year. 

 

Virement – A Revenue virement is a transfer of amounts from one budget 
heading to another within, or between, Executive Directors / Heads of 
Service. Capital virements cover any changes to Capital budgets funded 
from within the existing Capital programme. 

 

 

Page 340

Agenda Item 6



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 16 
September 2020

Subject: Treasury Management Position to July 2020

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services

Wards Affected: All Wards

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

This report provides Members with a review of the Treasury Management activities 
undertaken to 31st July 2020. This document is the first report of the ongoing quarterly 
monitoring provided to Audit & Governance Committee, whose role it is to carry out 
scrutiny of treasury management policies and practices.

Recommendation(s):

Members are requested to note the Treasury Management update to 31st July 2020, to 
review the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury Management Strategy 
and to consider the implications of changes resulting from regulatory, economic and 
market factors affecting the Council’s treasury management activities.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To ensure that Members are fully appraised of the treasury activity undertaken to 31st 
July 2020 and to meet the reporting requirements set out in Sefton’s Treasury 
Management Practices and those recommended by the CIPFA code.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

N/A

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
The financial position on the external investment budget to the end of July 
indicates a minor shortfall of £0.013m compared to the proportion of the budget to 
date. If current 
[...]
ct: Treasury Management Outturn 2019/20

Report of: Executive Director 
for Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services 

Wards Affected: All Wards

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

This outturn report provides Members with a review of the Treasury Management 
activities undertaken to 31st March 2020.

Recommendation(s):

Members are requested to note the Treasury Management position to 31st March 2020, 
to review the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury Management Strategy 
and to consider the implications of changes resulting from regulatory, economic and 
market factors affecting the Council’s treasury management activities.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To ensure that Members are fully apprised of the treasury activity undertaken to 31st 
March 2020 in order to meet the reporting requirements set out in Sefton’s Treasury 
Management Practices and those recommended by the CIPFA code. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

N/A

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
None

(B) Capital Costs
None

Page 349

Agenda Item 8



Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
None

Legal Implications:
The Council has a statutory duty under the Local Government Act 2003 to review its 
Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Activities.

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: n/a

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: n/a

Commission, broker and provide core services: n/a

Place – leadership and influencer: Support strategic planning and promote innovative, 
affordable and sustainable capital investment projects through application of the CIPFA 
Prudential Code.

Drivers of cha
[...]
rt details the following:

o The performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for the period 7 
December 2019 to 6 March 2020 and 7 March 2020 to 6 September 2020.

o The Internal Audit Charter originally presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 18 March 2020 for approval.

o The proposed Internal Audit Plan originally presented to the Audit and 
Governance Committee on the 18 March 2020 for noting.

o A revised Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 for approval.

Recommendation(s):
Members are requested to:

(1) Note the performance of the Audit and Risk Team for the periods 7 December 2019 
to 6 March 2020 and 7 March to 6 September 2020.

(2) Approve the Internal Audit Charter originally presented to the Audit and Governance 
Meeting on the 18th March 2020.

(3) Note the proposed Internal Audit Plan originally presented to the Audit and 
Governance Committee on the 18th March 2020.

(4) Approve the revised Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21.

Page 359

Agenda Item 9



Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Approval of the recommendations will facilitate the continued provision of a 
comprehensive and effective Risk and Audit Service

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs- There are no direct financial implications, outside of the
approved budget for the function, arising from this report. However, the Council benefits
from the work of the section in reducing the impact and likelihood (and so the cost) of
risk.

(B) Capital Costs - There are no capital costs arising from this report.

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

There are no specific resource implications from the report.
Legal Implications:

There are no specific resource implications from the report.
Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

The Council’s 
[...]
ional work has been required for example in assisting the Heads’ of 
Service and Executive Directors prepare written Governance Assurance 
Statements for the Annual Governance Statement which was outside of the 
planned work for this audit.  Covid-19 has placed significant pressures on many 
Council services restricting the range of services able to accommodate an audit 
due to the pressing needs of the Service responding to the pandemic e.g. social 
care, revenues and benefits, schools etc.

3.5 We have taken the view that in this unprecedented set of circumstances that we 
would work pragmatically through the proposed plan being mindful of the new 
risks that face the organisation and the pressures that face the Service Teams 
across the Council in responding to the pandemic.

3.6 A revised Audit Plan is detailed in section 3.7 of the Risk and Audit Service 
Performance Report – 7 March 2020 to 31July 2020.

4. Recommendation

4.1 Members are requested to:

(i) Note the performance of the Audit and Risk Team for the periods 7 December 
2019 to 6 March 2020 and 7 March 2020 to 31 July 2020

(ii) Approve the Internal Audit Charter originally presented to the Audit and 
Governance Meeting on the 18th March 2020.

(iii) Note the proposed Internal Audit Plan originally presented to the Audit and 
Governance Committee on the 18th March 2020.

(iv) Approve the revised Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21

Page 364

Agenda Item 9



Audit and Governance Committee
18 March 2020 David Eden

Chief Internal Auditor
Risk and Audit Service
Corporate Resources
Magdalen House
30 Trinity Road 
Bootle
L20 3NJ

Risk and Audit Service: Performance 

P
age 365

A
genda Item

 9



Page 2 of 29

Contents

1. Executive Summary Page 3

2. Introduction Pages 4 - 5

3. Internal Audit Performance Update Pages 6 - 10

4. Health and Safety Performance Update Pages 11 - 17

5. Insurance Performance Update Pages 18 - 24

6. Risk and Resilience Performance Update Pages 25- 26

7. Assurance and Counte
[...]

Report:

No.

Summary:

The Corporate Risk Register is presented to each meeting of the Audit and
Governance Committee. Since the last Committee meeting in March 2020, the Corporate 
Risk Register has been reviewed and updated.

There have been five new risks being added to the Corporate Risk Register of which one 
has been escalated from the service risk registers (EU Exit).

 Significant impact on Service Delivery for Planning and Sefton LA
 Failure to effectively manage and support the response to a pandemic incident
 Failure to secure external funding for Revenue projects/programmes and service 

delivery.
 Failure to mitigate impacts of COVID-19, EU Exit, winter, austerity, on the Sefton 

economy
 Failure to mitigate risks of, or develop and maximise opportunities from EU Exit

Two risks have been removed from the Corporate Risk register 
 Failure to deliver allocated budget and achieve savings targets (ASC)
 Inadequate child and school record system

The risks have been re-scored in accordance with the revised assessment guidance
included in the Corporate Risk Management handbook which was approved by the
Committee in December 2019.

The previous Corporate Risk Register paper provided to Audit and Governance 
Committee in March 2020 is included as an appendix to the report for noting by 
Members.

Page 465

Agenda Item 10



Recommendation(s):
Members are requested to:

(1) Consider the updated Corporate Risk Register, in particular noting the nature of the
major risks facing the Council, and the controls and planned actions in place to
mitigate these.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):
A robust system of risk management will assist the Council in meeting its identified
objectives.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
None.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, the Council 
benefits from the work of the Risk a
[...]
so used for the monthly budget
meetings that are held by Finance with the Service Management teams. Due to the
wider use of the risk registers there has been a noticeable improvement in the
engagement on risk.

1.5 The Operational Risk Registers are owned and revised by Service Managers.
Members may remember that the Risk and Resilience Team assisted by the Internal
Audit Team completed an exercise in 2018/19 to fully implement this tier of risk
registers across the organisation facilitating the completion of over 70 risk registers.
This exercise was completed in March 2019. The Risk and Audit Team assisted by
the Internal Audit Team work with the individual teams to facilitate regular reviews of
the risk registers which will help to embed risk management at the centre of the
Council’s activities.

1.6 The format of the risk register has been amended to provide a clearer document 
for Members.

1.7 The Corporate Risk Register paper presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee is attached for information.

2. Key Developments

2.1 Since the March 2020 update to the Audit and Governance Committee, the Corporate 
Risk Register has been fully reviewed and updated.

2.2 The risk regarding the potential impacts associated with Brexit, currently on the 
Communities Risk Register, has been re-scored and escalated to the Corporate 
Risk Register to reflect the current position with the negotiations with the 
European Union and the deadline of the 31st December 2020. 

2.3 A new risk regarding the failure to effectively manage and support the response to 
a pandemic incident has been included to reflect the impact of Covid-19 on the 
Council and the service provision to service users.

2.4 Three other risks have been identified:
 Significant impact on Service Delivery for Planning and Sefton LA

Page 468

Agenda Item 10



 Failure to secure external funding for Revenue projects/programmes and 
service delivery.

 Failure to mitigate impacts of COVID-19, EU Exit, winter, 

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE REMOTE MEETING
ON  16 SEPTEMBER 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Cluskey, McGinnity, O'Hanlon, Pugh, 
John Sayers, Shaw and Sir Ron Watson

ALSO PRESENT: Mr Hassan Rohimun – External Auditor, Ernst and 
Young LLP

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brennan and his 
Substitute, Councillor Dowd; and from Mr Richard Tyler (External Auditor - 
Ernst and Young LLP).

2. FORMAT OF MEETING 

Councillor Sir Ron Watson raised the issue of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting and other Council meetings being held remotely, 
querying why this was still necessary and what consultations had taken 
place regarding meetings being held in this way.

David McCullough - Chief Legal and Democratic Officer, indicated that the 
decision to hold all Council meetings remotely for the foreseeable future 
had been taken by the Chief Executive, Dwayne Johnson, following 
consultation with Margaret Jones – Head of Health and Wellbeing/Director 
of Public Health, Councillor Ian Maher, Leader of the Council; Stephan 
Van-Arendsen, Executive Director – Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services and himself.  That decision had been communicated to all 
political group leaders via email on 25 August 2020 and only one member 
had indicated dissent at this arrangement.

Mr McCullough concluded that the Council continued to look to 
improvements in holding remote meetings and the possibility of holding 
hybrid meetings and the position will be reviewed in line with changes in 
Government guidelines.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

4. MINUTES 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 16TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2020

2

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

5. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/2020 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which presented the Draft 
un-audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20 in advance of the final audited 
Draft Statement of Accounts to be presented for approval on 18 November 
2020.

The Service Manager – Corporate Finance presented this report.

The Committee also considered the report by Ernst and Young LLP, the 
Council’s external auditors, setting out an overview of the 2019/20 audit 
strategy, including an assessment of key risks and a planned audit 
strategy in response to those risks.

Mr Hassan Rohimun presented the Ernst and Young report, with particular 
reference to changes to the plan as a result of the Covid19 pandemic.

Arising from consideration of the reports, comments and questions were 
raised and relevant officer / external auditor responses provided on the 
following matters:

 Earmarked reserves – allocation process; 
 Southport Market; 
 Southport ‘Bliss’ complex; 
 costs to Council in respect of officers on ‘gardening leave’; 
 the Council’s extensive artwork collection – proposals for valuation / 

loaning out, etc.; 
 Sandway Homes – update on activity and finances; 
 the Council’s borrowing commitments and investments; 
 pension liability; provisions, contingencies, write-offs and material 

charges and credits and general balances and reserves; 
 the impact and cost to the Council of Covid pandemic; and
 financial liabilities - borrowing/interest rates variances.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the draft unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 and 
feedback to Officers on the issues identified, be noted; 

(2) the timetable for completion of the external audit to be conducted 
by Ernst and Young LLP be noted; and 

(3) the External Auditors’ Planning Report for 2019/20 be noted.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 16TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2020

3

6. ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION OF THE CHIEF INTERNAL 
AUDITOR 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director - Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services which provided a summary of the work 
of internal audit during 2019/20 and the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on 
the overall control environment operating within the Council during the 
year.  This report was a key requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report, referring to the impact of 
the Covid pandemic for 2019/20; the transition to homeworking by officers 
– which had gone smoothly; the substantial change in the risk environment 
of the Council and a revised audit plan that had been drafted to identify the 
new risks.  He indicated that the medium-term impacts of Covid 19 on 
2020/2021 were being assessed in regard to operational costs and 
business grants, in respect of which, there was a need for flexibility and 
pragmatism.

No comments or questions were raised on the report. 

RESOLVED:

That the work of internal audit during 2019/20 and the overall opinion on 
the control environment of the Council during that period be noted.

7. FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which sought approval for 
revisions to the Financial Procedure Rules set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report and referral to Council for approval.

The Service Manager - Finance presented the report and responded to 
comments and questions raised by members. 

Concern was raised by two members about the apparent lack of openness 
and transparency of the Council in respect of decisions taken on exempt 
reports, which by virtue of being restricted, made it difficult for such 
decisions to be challenged / ‘called-in’ by Members.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the revisions to the Financial Procedure Rules set out in Appendix 1 
to the report be approved; and

(2) the duly amended Financial Procedure Rules be referred to Council 
for final approval.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 16TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2020

4

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POSITION TO JULY 2020 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided a review of 
the Treasury Management activities undertaken to 31 July 2020. This was 
the first of the ongoing quarterly monitoring reports provided to the Audit 
and Governance Committee whose role it is to carry out scrutiny of 
treasury management policies and practices.

The Service Manager – Finance presented the report and answered 
questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Treasury Management update to 31 July 2020 be noted; and

(2) the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of Treasury Management 
Strategy and the implications of changes resulting from 
regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the Council’s 
treasury management activities, be noted.

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2019/20 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided a review of 
the Treasury Management activities undertaken to 31 March 2020.

The Service Manager - Finance presented the report and answered 
questions thereon.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the Treasury Management outturn position to 31 March 2020 be 
noted; and

(2) the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury 
Management Strategy and the implications of changes resulting 
from regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the 
Council’s treasury management activities, be noted.

10. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided: 

 Details of the performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit 
Service for the period 7 December 2019 to 6 March 2020 and 7 
March 2020 to 6 December 2020;



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 16TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2020

5

 the Internal Audit Charter originally presented to Audit and 
Governance Committee on 18 March 2020;

 the proposed Internal Audit Plan, originally presented to the Audit 
and Governance Committee on 18 March 2020; and

 a revised Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report indicating that the Revised 
Audit Plan outlined the priorities for the rest of the year, in response to 
Covid-19.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the performance of the Audit and Risk Team for the periods 7 
December 2019 to 6 March 2020 and 7 March 2020 to 6 September 
2020 be noted;

(2) the Internal Audit Charter originally presented to the Audit and 
Governance Committee on 18 March 2020, be approved; 

(3) the proposed Internal Audit Plan originally presented to the Audit 
and Governance Committee on 18 March 2020 be noted; and

(4) the revised Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 be approved.

11. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the updated Corporate 
Risk Register indicating that since the last meeting the Corporate Risk 
Register had been fully updated with five new risks being escalated from 
the service risk registers (EU Exit), namely:

 Significant impact on Service Delivery for Planning and Sefton LA;
 failure to effectively manage and support the response to a 

pandemic incident;
 failure to secure external funding for Revenue projects/programmes 

and service delivery;
 failure to mitigate impacts of Covid19, EU Exit, winter austerity, on 

the Sefton economy; and
 failure to mitigate risks of or develop and maximise opportunities 

from EU Exit.

The following two risks had been removed from the Corporate Risk 
Register:

 Failure to deliver allocated budget and achieve savings targets 
(ASC); and

 inadequate child and school record system.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 16TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2020

6

The report indicated that the risks had been re-scored in accordance with 
the revised assessment guidance included in the Corporate Risk 
Management Handbook, approved by Committee on 18 December 2019.

The previous Corporate Risk Register report provided to Audit and 
Governance Committee in March 2020 (which did not take place because 
it failed to meet quoracy due to the Covid-19 pandemic) was included as 
an appendix to the report for noting by Members.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and responded to 
comments and questions thereon.

RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the Corporate Risk Register, particularly the nature of 
the major risks facing the Council and the controls and planned actions in 
place to mitigate these risks be noted.


